900523881 11/19/2019

900523881 11/19/2019

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM549971

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement	;
CONVEYING PARTY DATA		

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CAPIO ASSET SERVICING, LLC		11/07/2019	Limited Liability Company: NEVADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WOODFOREST NATIONAL BANK		
Street Address:	P.O.Box 7889		
City:	The Woodlands		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	77387-7889		
Entity Type:	National Bank: TEXAS		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5534380	PATIENT FINANCIAL WELLNESS	
Registration Number:	5586017	CAPIO	
Registration Number:	5698739	PATIENTCONNECT	
Registration Number:	5698740	PATIENTCOMPLETE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

704-372-9000

Email:

wandatownsend@parkerpoe.com Parker Poe Adams & Bernstein

Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:

401 South Tryon Street Suite 3000

Address Line 2:

Attn: Andrew Lopez

Address Line 4:

Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Andrew F. Lopez SIGNATURE: /Andrew F. Lopez/ DATE SIGNED: 11/19/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=PYSHTV422668_20191119_14183661102#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006803 FRAME: 0007

OP \$115.00 5534380

900523881

source=NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN US TRADEMARKS - CAPIO#page1.tif source=NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN US TRADEMARKS - CAPIO#page2.tif source=NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN US TRADEMARKS - CAPIO#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006803 FRAME: 0008

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. TRADEMARKS

November 7, 2019

To: United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to (i) that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of November 15, 2017 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Capio Security Agreement"), by CAPIO ASSET SERVICING, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company ("Grantor") and certain of its affiliates in favor of WOODFOREST NATIONAL BANK, in its capacity as administrative agent for the Secured Parties identified therein ("Administrative Agent"), and (ii) that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of November 15, 2017 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "PatientCard Security Agreement", and together with the Capio Security Agreement, collectively, the "Security Agreements"), by Grantor and certain of its affiliates in favor of Administrative Agent, in its capacity as administrative agent for the Secured Parties identified therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and to, and lien upon, all right, title and interest in the trademarks shown below to Administrative Agent:

Name of Entity/Owner	<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date
Capio Asset Servicing, LLC	PATIENT FINANCIAL WELLNESS	5534380	August 7, 2018
Capio Asset Servicing, LLC	CAPIO	5586017	October 16, 2018
Capio Asset Servicing, LLC	PATIENTCONNECT	5698739	March 12, 2019
Capio Asset Servicing, LLC	PATIENTCOMPLETE	5698740	March 12, 2019

[Signature pages to follow]

PPAB 3951104v2.doc

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006803 FRAME: 0009

The undersigned Grantor and Administrative Agent hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreements and (ii) is not to be construed as an outright assignment of any trademarks.

Very truly yours,

CAPIO ASSET SERVICING, LLC

a Nevada limited liability company

By:

(SEAL)

Name: Christopher Veigel Chief Financial Officer

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

On this __ day of November_22_, 2019 before me personally appeared Christopher Veigel, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of CAPIO ASSET SERVICING, LLC., who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is the Chief Financial Officer of said corporation, that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation as duly authorized and that he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said limited liability company.

(NOTARIAL SEAL)



Notice of Grant of Security historist in Trademarks PPAB 3951104v2

REEL: 006803 FRAME: 0010

Acknowledged and Accepted:

WOODFOREST NATIONAL BANK

as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Julie J/Dargani

Title: Seniør Vice President

Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks PPAB 3951104v2

RECORDED: 11/19/2019

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006803 FRAME: 0011